
                    NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
WEDNESDAY, 29TH APRIL, 2009 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Aitken, Alexander, Dodds, 

Winskill and Jones 
 

 
 
Co-Optees: Ms. F. Kally plus 2 Vacancies (parent governors), L. Haward plus 1 

Vacancy (church representatives) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 

broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice 
the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their 
financial position or the financial position of a person or body as described in 
paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any 
approval, consent, licence, perm
[...]
ugh delivering greater choice and control for 
service users in their social care options. 

1.10 The Panel was aware that service based model of passenger transport has 
been in operation for approximately 2 years, and whilst this has evidently 
been successful and welcomed by service users and carers, this model needs 
to constantly adapt to respond to individual needs and service demands.  The 
Panel hopes that the findings and recommendations contained within this 
report, will assist Adult Social Care in this process and to guide and inform the 
ongoing development of this vital front line service.  

Page 9



 - 6 - 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1  That Overview & Scrutiny Committee conduct an initial scoping to assess the 

benefit of conducting a full scrutiny review of: 
§ capacity, appropriateness and integration of community transport 
services (door to door) in Haringey 

§ patient transport for health services in Haringey. 
 
2.2  Haringey Council should consider developing a local community transport 

development plan to help: 
§ provide a consistent level of service quality for passengers 
§ ensure coordination of local services  
§ integrate local and pan London transport services 
§ maximise council resources. 

 
2.3  Adult Social Care should ensure that all 2nd and 3rd tier managers are aware 

the Councils Project Management Framework to ensure that all future projects 
are compliant, particularly in respect of: 

§ full appraisal of relevant service options  
§ full assessment of potential project risks 
§ identification of clear business case to proceed 
§ clear milestones and change management plan 

 
2.4  Adult Social Care should aim to develop appropriate monitoring data to 

support the operation passenger transport services.  Data monitoring should 
relate to a small number of key performance indicators (e.g. council priorities, 
service objectives, access to day opportunities or passenger services 
standards) and should be accompanied by appropriate systems to ensure that 
such data is collated, analysed and informs the operation of the transport 
service.   

 
2.5  Using activity and financial monitoring data, Adult Social Care should develop 

a process which supports the benchmarking of transport provision for day 
centres. This data should help to develop an assessment of the comparative 
performance of the transport service with other transport models/ services. 

 
2.6  That Adult Social Care should establish service standards for journey times 

(i.e. max 1 hour) and service punctuality (i.e. within 30 minutes of specified 
time) for service users and their carers.  These standards, and the service’s 
performance against these standards, should be clearly communicated to 
service users and carers.     

 
2.7  That Adult Social Care service should invest in occasional/ periodic specialist 

advice to support more effective planning, development and operation of day 
centre passenger transport services.  Specialist advice should also be sought 
to identify how adult social care can minimise the environmental impact of 
vehicles under its operation and management. 

 

Page 10



 - 7 - 

2.8  That Day Centre Managers, or those that plan transport routes, attend 
passenger transport training (i.e. NVQ Passenger Safety) to ensure that 
passenger routes effectively and efficiently. 
 

2.9 Adult Social Care should ensure that dual training of staff is fully implemented 
across the day centres to ensure that there is an adequate pool of drivers and 
escorts to support to operation of service based transport. 

 
2.10  That Adult Social Care continues to utilise survey tools developed within the 

review to periodically to asses service user and carer satisfaction with 
transport services.  
 
3. Introduction  
 

3.1 In April 2007, responsibility for the planning and provision of passenger 
transport services within adult social care was devolved from a centralised 
service to individual provid
[...]
nt tightening of hospital transport eligibility criteria).    

 

Recommendation 1: 
That Overview & Scrutiny Committee conduct an initial scoping to assess the 
benefit of conducting a full scrutiny review of: 
§ Capacity, appropriateness and integration of community transport services 

(door to door) in Haringey 
§ Patient transport for health services in Haringey. 

 
7.5 Evidence was received by the Panel which highlighted the range of activities 

that day centre service users were now able to enjoy subsequent to the 
development of service based transport across day centres in Haringey.  
Whilst the Panel heard evidence that from the Adult Social Care that vehicles 
were now being put to greater use, it remained unclear if full utilisation of 
vehicles was being obtained at all times during the day, in the evenings and at 
weekends. In particular, given the lack of relevant activity data, the Panel 
remained unconvinced of the extent to which day opportunities had been 
extended to service users.  To this end, the Panel noted that the full potential 
of service based transport, particularly in relation to its integration with wider 
community transport services, has yet to be fully explored.  

 
7.6 The Panel was of the view that accessible community transport is of critical 

importance to older and vulnerable people living in the community as it 
provides a vital link to support services that they may need.  In this context, 
the Panel felt that it was important to maximise the use of council provided 
transport services and ensure that, where appropriate, this is linked with other 
community transport services available in the borough. 

 

Recommendation 2 
Haringey Council should consider developing a local community transport 
strategy to: 
§ maximise council resources 
§ provide a consistent level of service quality for passengers 
§ ensure coordination of local services  
§ help integrate local and pan London transport services 

 
Project Managemen
[...]
nd or monitoring data).    

    

Recommendation 3 
Adult Social Care should ensure that all 2nd and 3rd tier managers are aware 
the Councils Project Management Framework and ensure that future projects 
are compliant, particularly in respect of: 
§ full appraisal of relevant service options  
§ full assessment of potential project risks 
§ identification of clear business case to proceed 
§ clear milestones and change management plan 

 
Monitoring data 

7.12 The Panel noted that shortcomings in original project planning have 
contributed to the failure of the service to provide adequate monitoring and 
evaluation data throughout the review.  The Panel felt that a tighter initial 
project initiation process would have helped the service to develop 
appropriate systems to record transport service activity, monitor service 
performance and assess how successful this development has been.   

 

Page 19



 - 16 - 

7.13 The Panel noted that the absence of monitoring data (e.g. transport activity, 
purpose of passenger journeys) represented a serious shortcoming for without 
it the Panel was unable to fully assess the nature of service based transport or 
the impact this had upon day care centre services.  In particular, the service 
found it difficult to substantiate how the new model of passenger transport had 
improved day opportunities for service users, despite this being a key service 
objective.   

 
7.14 To facilitate the process of data collection, the Panel suggested that the 

service maintain a transport diary over a two week period.  It was anticipated 
that this process would help the service to identify which data would be most 
useful and practical to collect to support the operation (and further 
development) of the new transport system.  The Panel noted that this process 
had been trialled in both Learning Disability and Older Peoples Services and 
both services were in the process of developing data monitoring procedures. 
 

7.15 During the course of the review, the Panel was keen to emphasise that it did 
not want the service to collect data unnecessarily nor place any data 
requirement on the service that was over burdensome.  The Panel therefore 
emphasised that it was important that the service fully assess what data is 
essential for the effective operation of the transport service and establish 
appropriate systems through which to collect this. 

 

Recommendation 4 
Adult Social Care should aim to develop appropriate monitoring data to 
support the operation passenger transport services.  Data monitoring should 
relate to a small number of key performance indicators (e.g. council priorities, 
service objectives, access to day opportunities or passenger services 
standards) and should be accompanied by appropriate systems to ensure that 
such data is collated, analysed and informs the operation of the transport 
service.   

 
Finance 

7.16 A key aspiration for the development of service based transport was that this 
would deliver a more cost effective transport service to day centres.   The 
Panel received evidence which indicated that the total budget for transport 
services for adult social care in 2005/6 prior to the development of service 
based transport was £952k.  In 2008/9, the transport budget for adult social 
care was £1.1m.  Although this represents an approximate 15% increase,     
the financial impact of developing service based transport can be broadly 
considered to be neutral once inflation is factored in.2    

 
7.17 It was reported to the Panel that whilst the transport budget for adult social 

care had remained broadly neutral through the development of service based 
transport, additional value for money had been obtained through increased 
utilisation of vehicles (as these were now locally managed).  Whilst the Panel 
received oral and survey evidence from service users, carers and managers 
to suggest that transport services had improved (more day opportunities, 

      
[...]
 
further through providing clearer drop-off / pick-up times to service users. 

Page 22



 - 19 - 

 
 Journey Times 
7.29 The Panel heard that with the development of service based transport, adult 

social care had been able to procure smaller vehicles which had contributed 
to a reduction in passenger journey times.  This assertion was supported 
within the consultation data, where both service users and carers appear to be 
satisfied with overall journey times: 89% of service users indicated that 
journey times were good and 73% of carers felt that the duration of the 
journey was ‘about right’.   

 
7.30  Whilst many service users and carers were evidently satisfied with the journey 

times of the new transport system, a small but significant minority of carers 
gave evidence to the Panel about what they felt were excessive journey times 
in excess of 1 hour 30 minutes.   This position was verified by the Panel 
themselves during site visits, where one transport run was 1 hour 45 minutes 
in duration.  
 

Recommendation 6 
That Adult Social Care should establish service standards for journey times 
(i.e. max 1 hour) and service punctuality (i.e. within 30 minutes of specified 
time) for service users and their carers.  These standards, and the service’s 
performance against these standards, should be clearly communicated to 
service users and carers.     

 
7.31  The service acknowledged to the Panel that for a minority of service users 

journey times were unacceptably long.  The service reported to the Panel that 
the development of service based model of transport had helped to reduce 
journey times and excessively long journeys were now the exception.   The 
panel also heard that further improvements could be expected when the new 
fleet of vehicles were delivered.  

 
7.32 For the majority of service users, it would appear that journey times on the 

whole have improved.  For a small number of service users, journey times 
remain about 90 minutes in 
[...]

 mingled and source separation collection methods as part of the 
 procurement process for the new Waste Services Contract.  The report 
 should consider the costs and benefits, environmental impacts and 
 carbon dioxide emissions of both collection systems.  

 
4. The Panel recommends that a report is produced on the impact of the 
 North London Waste Authority’s procurement process on Haringey, 
 with regard to co-mingled and source separated collection methods.  
 The report should include analysis of the impact of a crash in the 
 recyclate markets owing to the global economic crisis.  

 

Page 96



 17

APPENDIX A 
 
 
Membership of the Review Panel 
 
Councillor Gina Adamou - Chair 
Councillor Ray Dodds 
Councillor Lyn Weber 
Councillor Laura Edge 
 
The Panel wish to thank all individuals who participated in the review. 
 

 
Participants in the Review 

 

 
Cllr Haley 

 
Cabinet Member – Urban Environment 
 

Michael McNicholas 
 

Head of Waste Management  

David Rumble Bywaters Waste Management and Recycling 
Services 
 

Zoe Robertson Environmental Resources Manager 
 

Jon Hastings Communications & Engagement Manager 
Environmental Resources Team 
 

Phillip Robson,  London Representative of Local Authority 
Recycling Advisory Committee , [LARAC] 

Andy Moore 
 

Campaign Co-ordinator, Real Recycling 

Cllr  Sheik Thompson 
 

Haringey Council 

Sarah Mitchell Green Party 
 

  

 
 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
 

   Overview and Scrutiny Committee                       On 29th April 2009 
 
 

 

Report Title:  Health: Everyone’s Business event 
 

Report of:  Councillor Bull,  Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Contact Officer : Melanie Ponomarenko 

Email: Melanie.Ponomarenko@haringey.gov.uk 

Tel: 0208 489 2933 
 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: [Key / Non-Key Decision] 

1. Purpose of the report (That is, the decision required)  

1.1.  That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
[...]
s of the Health Inequalities Audit conducted by 
Grant Thornton in June 2008. 

 
1.4. The event focused on the theme “Health – Everyone’s business” to highlight the 

importance of the cross-cutting nature of health inequalities and the wider 
determinants of health, for example lifestyle factors, living and working conditions, 
community networks, cultural conditions etc. 

 
1.5. For the purpose of the event the focus was health - not in the provision of health 

care services but the broader determinants and solutions needed to address the 
inequalities. 

 
 

2. Recommendations:   

 
2.1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee add the following areas to the list of 

topics which will be considered as part of the work plan for 2009/2010. 
 

1. Housing, particularly in relation to temporary accommodation and the impact of 
the recession on private sector contributions. 

 
2. Sexual health, particularly in relation to teenage pregnancy and Chlamydia 

rates. 
 

3. Physical activity, particularly in relation to behaviour change. 
 

4. Use of green spaces. 
 

2.2. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the attached gap analysis for 
other areas to be considered in the 2009/2010 work plan. 

Page 107



  4 

 

3. Background:   

 
3.1. Health Inequalities Audit 

 
3.1.1. Haringey’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, carried out an audit to assess 

“the extent to which public sector organisations in Haringey understand their 
local health inequalities… [and] …have arrangements in place to challenge 
and review their actions”1.  The report noted that Haringey is ahead of other 
organisations in South East England that it has audited, that outcomes for 
local people are generally moving in the right direction and also noted that it is 
important that this momentum continued. 

 
3.1.2. The report also highlighted the need for joint training in public health to be 

enhanced at “all levels” with particular benefit seen in joint Member and Non-
Ex
[...]
ee  
 
c.c. Liz Rahim, NHS Haringey  
 

Page 189



Page 190

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Transport - Adult Social Care
	Transport Report

	7 Recycling Review: Source Separated and Co-Mingled Collection Methods in Haringey
	FINAL RECYCLING PT2  REPORT

	8 Health: Everyone's business
	Health Everyone's Business_report
	HEALTH Everyone's Business INEQUALITIES GAP ANALYSIS

	9 Islington Urgent care Consultation
	UrgentCareStrategyDocument_FullStrategy (2)

	10 Mental Health Trust (MHT) response
	MHT OSC response




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 29 APRIL 2009 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Aitken, Alexander, 

Dodds, Winskill and Mallett 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Jones 

 
 
Also Present: Felicity Kally (Co-optee), Yvonne Denny (Co-optee), Councillors Hare 

and B. Harris, Trevor Cripps (Head of Scrutiny), Melanie Ponomarenko 
(Scrutiny Officer), Rob Mack (Scrutiny Officer), Jon Hastings (Street 
Scene/ Environment Officer),  Helen Jones & Natalie Cole (Committee 
Co-ordinators), 
NHS & PCT representatives 
Approximately 15 members of the public 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO01. 
 

WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was webcast on the Council’s website. 
 

OSCO02. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 An apology for absence was received from Counicillor (Cllr.) Jones.  
Cllr. Toni Mallett attended as Cllr Jones’ substitute.  Apologies for 
lateness were received from the Chair, Cllr. Alexander and Cllr. 
Winskill.  Councillor Aitkin apologised for having to leave early. 
 

OSCO03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Mallett declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in item 
6 – Transport – Adult Social Care – as her father had previously used 
the Borough’s day centre facilities. 
 
 

OSCO04. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 There were no such items. 
 

OSCO05. 
 

NHS HARINGEY  - BUDGET SETTING 2009/10 

 Received a presentation from Harry Turner (NHS Haringey Director of 
Finance) on the budget setting for 2009/10, which was £30 million less 
than last year’s budget due to cost, allocation and other pressures. 
Tracey Baldwin (NHS Haringey Chief Executive) and Richard Sumray 
(NHS Haringey Director) were also in attendance.  
 
The presentation outlined actions taken to deal with these pressures 
which had reduced the gap in funding to £16 million.  Further actions 
had been proposed to further close the funding gap and minimise the 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 29 APRIL 2009 

 

impact on services. 
 
The following was noted in response to discussions, concerns and 
questions: 
 

• It would not have been sensible for the NHS to consult with 
partners and the public before the budget and acute contracts 
had been finalised and agreed by the NHS Board.  NHS 
representatives would return to present the ultimate budget to 
OSC, when finalised, and extended hours to services (including 
Neighbourhood Health Centres) in the community to reduce 
acute spending and numbers of people going in to hospital.  
General Practitioners (GPs) and other services would be 
evaluated to ensure services were delivered productively and 
with value for money. 

• Primary Care Trust contracts would seek improvements in 
length of hospital stays, out patients appointments and other 
areas to ensure services did not suffer as a result of lower 
budgets.   

• There would be less overspend on services such as Mental 
Health than in 2008/09 and investment plans would also be 
reassessed and prioritised. 

• Despite being reduced, reserve funds were enough to cover 
increased activities in winter. This would need to be re-
assessed in the event of a pandemic.  

• The new tariff for acute services (HRG4) made it difficult to 
assess the impact of the funding gap but any financial risks 
would be assessed and contingency would be in place.   

• The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Services and the 
Leader would be asked to write to the Department of Health 
expressing the Council’s concern at; 

- the late notification of changes in tariffs and the resource 
allocation formula which had disrupted and delayed NHS 
Haringey’s budget process  

- changes to the resource allocation formula reducing 
Haringey to floor level growth of 5.1% baseline and 
asking for reasons why it was so low; and 

- the introduction of the new national tariff for acute 
services (HRG4), which, although intended to be cost 
neutral, has proven to be a cost pressure on NHS 
Haringey.       

• NHS representatives would: 

• write to OSC with figures about access to sexual health 
services & Sexually Transmitted Diseases (STD).   

• write to OSC about NHS waiting times for new patients to 
sexual health services. 

• return to present the NHS Haringey budget to OSC when it had 
been finalised 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the presentation be noted. 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 29 APRIL 2009 

 

 

OSCO06. 
 

TRANSPORT - ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

 The following was noted in response to discussions and questions: 
 
An action plan was being put in place by the Adult Social Care team 
and work had already started on some aspects of the review including: 
a Transport Steering Group had been set up, activity data was being 
collected and would be reported as part of performance management 
and service level agreement planning. 
 
Adult Social Care officers would prepare a  briefing note about “self-
funders” using day services and their entitlement to access day centre 
transport provision. 
 
New vehicles were in use which met European Union emissions 
standards.  These were on a five year lease but electric vehicles 
would be considered in the future.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following recommendations be agreed: 
 
i That Overview & Scrutiny Committee conduct an initial scoping to 

assess the benefit of conducting a full scrutiny review of: 
§ capacity, appropriateness and integration of community 

transport services (door to door) in Haringey 
§ patient transport for health services in Haringey. 
 
ii  Haringey Council should consider developing a local community 

transport development plan to help: 
§ provide a consistent level of service quality for passengers 
§ ensure coordination of local services  
§ integrate local and pan London transport services 
§ maximise council resources. 
 
iii  Adult Social Care should ensure that all 2nd and 3rd tier 

managers are aware the Councils Project Management 
Framework to ensure that all future projects are compliant, 
particularly in respect of: 

§ full appraisal of relevant service options  
§ full assessment of potential project risks 
§ identification of clear business case to proceed 
§ clear milestones and change management plan 
 
iv  Adult Social Care should aim to develop appropriate monitoring 

data to support the operation passenger transport services.  Data 
monitoring should relate to a small number of key performance 
indicators (e.g. council priorities, service objectives, access to 
day opportunities or passenger services standards) and should 
be accompanied by appropriate systems to ensure that such data 
is collated, analysed and informs the operation of the transport 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 29 APRIL 2009 

 

service.   
 
v Using activity and financial monitoring data, Adult Social Care 

should develop a process which supports the benchmarking of 
transport provision for day centres. This data should help to 
develop an assessment of the comparative performance of the 
transport service with other transport models/ services. 

 
vi That Adult Social Care should establish service standards for 

journey times (i.e. max 1 hour) and service punctuality (i.e. within 
30 minutes of specified time) for service users and their carers.  
These standards, and the service’s performance against these 
standards, should be clearly communicated to service users and 
carers.     

 
vii That Adult Social Care service should invest in occasional/ 

periodic specialist advice to support more effective planning, 
development and operation of day centre passenger transport 
services.  Specialist advice should also be sought to identify how 
adult social care can minimise the environmental impact of 
vehicles under its operation and management. 

 
viii  That Day Centre Managers, or those that plan transport routes, 

attend passenger transport training (i.e. NVQ Passenger Safety) 
to ensure that passenger routes effectively and efficiently. 

 
ix Adult Social Care should ensure that dual training of staff is fully 

implemented across the day centres to ensure that there is an 
adequate pool of drivers and escorts to support to operation of 
service based transport. 

 
x  That Adult Social Care continues to utilise survey tools 

developed within the review to periodically to asses service user 
and carer satisfaction with transport services.  

 
 

OSCO07. 
 

RECYCLING REVIEW: SOURCE SEPARATED AND CO-MINGLED 
COLLECTION METHODS IN HARINGEY 

 The Committee considered a report on the Recycling Review of 
Source Separated and Co-Mingled Collection Methods in Haringey, 
introduced by Jon Hastings (Communication and Engagement 
Manager - Environment). 
 
The following was noted in response to questions and discussions: 
 

• Although the Review Panel looked in detail at the merits of 
collection methods the Panel had not received costings.  Cllr 
Adamou recommended that Committee Members received a 
report of the financial implications of source separated and co-
mingled collections.  

• Co2 savings would be considered as part of the new waste 
contract procurement. 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 29 APRIL 2009 

 

• The detail of what materials should be recycled using blue bags 
distributed to blocks of flats would be reported back to OSC 
following the question about them only being used to recycle 
paper. 

• OSC would received details on the Borough’s total tonnage of 
recycling and what materials this included. 

• People were more likely to recycle using the co-mingled 
method and food waste recycling should be encouraged.  

• Work was being conducted to improve food waste recycling. 

• Cllr. Hare addressed OSC with suggestions for separate glass 
recycling.  Glass recycling had been considered within the 
review and was included in co-mingled collections. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
i. That the Committee recommends that the council explores the 

option of collecting paper and glass separately from one 
another on its recycling services.  

 
ii. That the Committee recommends that the council should 

consider retaining the paper and glass banks in Haringey.  
 
iii. That the Committee recommends that the council commission a 

report on co-mingled and source separation collection methods 
as part of the procurement process for the new Waste Services 
Contract.  The report  should consider the costs and 
benefits, environmental impacts and  carbon dioxide 
emissions of both collection systems.  

 
iv. That the Committee recommends that a report is produced on 

the impact of the  North London Waste Authority’s 
procurement process on Haringey, with regard to co-mingled 
and source separated collection methods.  The report should 
include analysis of the impact of a crash in the  recyclate 
markets owing to the global economic crisis.  

 
v. That Committee members receive a report of the financial 

implications of source separated and co-mingled collections.  
 

OSCO08. 
 

HEALTH: EVERYONE'S BUSINESS 

 The Committee considered a report on the Health and Inequalities 
Event held in November 2008 and a gap analysis document, which 
were recommended as a basis for setting the Scrutiny work 
programme for the forth coming year.  Melanie Ponomarenko 
(Scrutiny Officer) and Susan Otiti (Director of Public Health (Haringey 
NHS)) introduced the report. 
 
The following was noted in response to discussions and questions: 
 

• Health Care Scrutiny reviews should be conducted jointly with 
the Primary Care Trust (PCT).  PCT officers should be invited 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 29 APRIL 2009 

 

to become review panel members.  

• Three areas suggested for review in 2009/10 were: Housing, 
Physical Activity and Sexual Health.   

• Domestic violence was not necessarily more common in 
deprived areas but possibly better hidden by affluent people. 

• Young people should be better engaged with.    

• The report would be circulated to all Council Members. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee add the following 

areas to the list of topics which will be considered as part of the 
work plan for 2009/2010. 
 

• Housing, particularly in relation to temporary accommodation 
and the impact of the recession on private sector contributions. 

 

• Sexual health, particularly in relation to teenage pregnancy and 
Chlamydia rates. 

 

• Physical activity, particularly in relation to behaviour change. 
 

• Use of green spaces. 
 
ii. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the 

attached gap analysis for other areas to be considered in the 
2009/2010 work plan. 

 
 

OSCO09. 
 

ISLINGTON URGENT CARE CONSULTATION 

 Received the report on the Consultation on Urgent Care in Islington 
introduced by Anna Stewart from Islington Primary Care Trust.  
 
The following was noted in response to questions and discussions: 
 

• The main recommendation to tender for an Urgent Care Centre 
in Islington, to be based at the Whittington Hospital was 
objected to by OSC Members who felt that the Whittington 
Hospital should be given the contract. 

• Siobhan Harrington from the Whittington Primary Care Trust 
(PCT) also attended the meeting and expressed that 
Whittington Hospital supported the strategy as a whole except 
for the decision to tender for an Urgent Care Centre.  This was 
thought to be a re-design of old services and would be a risk to 
the PCT in the current economic climate.  Committee Members 
supported this view. 

• More detailed consultation with stakeholders would take place 
once an overall strategy had been drafted and whilst the 
decision to tender for the Urgent Care Centre was not definite 
the rearrangement of services was. 

• The Chair would draft a response to the Islington Urgent Care 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 29 APRIL 2009 

 

consultation conducted by Islington PCT expressing the 
Committee’s concern at the lack of consultation with Haringey 
residents, opposition to the establishment of a physically 
separate Urgent Care Centre on the Whittington site & 
requesting further information on the overall potential impact of 
the proposals.  This would be circulated to OSC members for 
their input and copied to Siobhan Harrington. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
That the consultation document be noted. 
 

OSCO10. 
 

MENTAL HEALTH TRUST (MHT) RESPONSE 

 The Committee received an introduction to the report and a 
presentation by Andrew Wright (Mental Health Trust Director of 
Development) and Liz Rahim (Primary Care Trust Director of 
Commissioning) on the Barnet, Enfield and Haringey (BEH) Mental 
Health Trust (MHT) responding to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s response to the Consultation on the reconfiguration of 
acute care within the Borough.   
 
A copy of a letter from Maria Kane (MHT Chief Executive) was tabled. 
 
The following was noted in response to discussions and questions: 
 

• The MHT consultation produced the following results: 

• 76% agreed with the principle of the consultation 

• 65% recognised the need for change in MHT 
resources 

• Service users said they wanted more choice about 
their treatment 

• Once results were evaluated by the MHT Board they would be 
made public and a formal response published. 

• The importance of working together to keep moving forward to 
improve mental health services was recognised.  The plan was 
to reduce the number of beds available at St. Anne’s hospital 
for mental health patients and improve mental health resources 
within the community.   

• Concerns were raised about the number of people treated in 
wards and educating people about mental health. 

• An action plan had been established to address the issues at St 
Anne’s highlighted by the Care Quality Commission. 

• There had been an issue with cleanliness of wards and it was 
recognised that less money was being spent on cleaning than 
in past years. 

• Haringey LINk (Local Involvement Network) representatives 
would start using “Enter and View” powers this summer, which 
would enable them to report and make recommendations on 
services. 

 
RESOLVED  



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 29 APRIL 2009 

 

 
That the Committee noted the response by the Mental Health Trust. 
 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 


